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Under section 16-61E-2(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama, a digital multifunctional device is information technology that is subject to a joint purchase by competitive bid by educational institutions if it is actually used for printing, scanning, or faxing, in addition to copying.





Dear Ms. Walker:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Brewton City Board of Education.








QUESTION





	Is a digital multifunctional device information technology used to provide data processing or commu�nication services that is subject to a joint purchase by competitive bid by educational institutions?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that the Brewton City Board of Education issued an invitation to bid for a digital multifunctional device.  You further state that the bid defined the device as follows:





A device which functions as a walk-up copier as a minimum.  At a minimum all vendors must support 1) Novell Netware 2) Microsoft NT.  Vendor must be able to support Ethernet.  All machines must be digital with network printing and scanning as minimum options.





	You provide the following additional information regarding the functions of the device:





	The bid was for digital multifunctional network devices that have the ability to copy, print, scan and fax information.  We believe that digital multi�functional devices and services easily meet the criteria of “information technology” as described in the law.  Digital multifunctional devices have the capability to electronically process documents including scanning documents directly into email or electronic files as either editable format documents (eliminating retyping) or non-editable format documents (signed letters and images of legal documents).  Using software, docu�ments may be distributed statewide through communi�cations technology and scanned directly to websites for secure or non-secure access.  Digital multifunctional devices may also be used for imaging applications by scanning hard copy documents into electronic format for storage in electronic document repositories.





Although contracts have been awarded, this Office understands that they have not been executed.





	Section 16-61E-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama provides for informa�tion technology joint purchase agreements.  Educational institutions may jointly purchase such technology by competitive bidding.   Ala. Code § 16-61E-2(c) (Supp. 2004).  Section 16-61E-2(a)(2) defines “information technology” as fol�lows:





Equipment, supplies, and other tangible personal prop�erty, software, services, or any combination of the foregoing, used to provide data processing, network�ing, or communications services.





Ala. Code § 16-61E-2(a)(2) (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).





	You question whether a digital multifunctional device is equipment used to provide “data processing” or “communications” services because it prints, scans, and faxes, in addition to copying.  The plain language of the definition of “data processing” includes printing:  “[T]he conversion of raw data to machine-readable form and its subsequent processing (as storing, updating, combining, rearranging, or printing out) by a computer.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 69a (1986).  “Communication” is defined as the “practice of transmitting information esp. by electronic or mechanical means.”  Concise Oxford Dictionary 268 (1995).  The definition of “communication” and the definition of “fax” are one and the same because a fax is “[t]o transmit [matter] by electronic means.”  Webster’s II New College Dictionary 409 (1995).  Finally, because scanning may be used to convert data into a computer file and to transmit it to a website, it meets both of these definitions.





	Section 16-61E-2(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama does not require that the equipment’s exclusive function be to provide data processing or communications services.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that a multifunctional device that prints, scans, and faxes, in addition to copying, may constitute information technology.  The statute requires more, however, than that the equipment merely have data processing or communications capability.  That capability must be utilized.  The statute states that the equipment must actually be “used” for data processing or communications.  As a minimum, a multifunctional device must either be networked so that it can be used for data processing or scanning, or it must be connected to a telephone line so that it can be used for faxing.








CONCLUSION





	Under section 16-61E-2(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama, a digital multi�functional device is information technology that is subject to a joint purchase by competitive bid by educational institutions if it is actually used for printing, scanning, or faxing, in addition to copying.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division


TK/GWB





193555v2/75752


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�


























April 14, 2005





Honorable Stephanie Walker


Page � PAGE �3�











